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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On Séptembei‘ }13, 2012, Respondent'CaIIaWassie\Island Members Club,
Inc., (the “Club”) filed a Summons and ’Complaint} 1n the Court of Common Pleas
for Beaufort County, éllegiﬁg claims of; breach of contract ﬁa‘nd ;;[uantum meruit
against defendants Grekgory L. Martif and Rebecca L. Martin l(the “Martins”). On
" November 21, 2012, fhe M‘arti'ns ;filéd an Answer and Cc;llntercléim, alleging
counterclaims of 1;reach of Cbntréct, violations of South Carolina Code § 33-31-
620, 621 et seq., “Failure to, allow Members. to-approve fundamental changes,”
misrepresentation, and breach of fiduciary duty. On December 21, 2012, the
Martins filed an Amended Anéﬁer :and‘ Counterclaims, to 'which the Club
responded on ]anuaryle, 2013, with its ’Reply;. to Defendaﬁts’ Amended Answer
and Counterclaims. | | |

On July 30, 2013, the Club filed a Mo’gion to Dismiss, alleging that the
Martins’ second, third, fifth aﬁd sixth causes of action failed to sta»t.e a claim. In
particular, the Club argued that the breach of fiduciary duty claim "must be pled
as a derivative action. On November 6, 2013, the Martins filed an opposition to
that motion to dismiss, \arguihg that they were seéking redress for their
individual losses, wﬁich did not need to be filed derivati(rely. \

On March 7, 2614, the Clﬁb filed a ’Motion for Summary Judgment,
seeking judgment as a métter of law in favor of the Club on all of the Club’s

claims, and seeking judgment as a matter of law 'dismissing all of the Martins’

counterclaims.

HRaN



On April 10, 2014, the Circuit Court granted in part; the Club’s Motion to
Dismiss, holding that the breach of fiduciary counterclaims, and .certain other
counterclaims, must be plead as deriVafciVé claims. On May 7, 2014, the Martins
filed a Second Amended Answer and Counterclaiﬁ, alleging counterclaims for
breach of contract, violation of South Carolina Code §§ 33-31-620, -621 et seq.,
violation of South Carolina Code § 33;?:14611, misrepresentation, and South
Carolina Code § 33-31-610 et seq., in addition to numerous affirmative def(;.nses.
The Club filed its response to that pleaciing on May 16, 2014.

On\ May 19, 2014, the Martins filed' a Memorandum in Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment. On May 19, 2014, a heafin’g was held
in Beaufort before The Honorable ]. Ernest Kinard, Jr., Circuit Court Judge, on
the Club’s Motion for Summary ]u(igment. On June 27, 2014, Judge Kinard
issued an order granting the Club’s Motion for Summary Judgment on all claims
and counterclaims as to Grégory L. Martin, but denying the claims as to Rebecca
Martin.

On July 7, 2014, the Martins filed a Motion to Reconsider Order Granting
Summary Judgment Against Gregory TL. Martin. A supporting Mefngrandum
and attachments were filed on July 16, 2014. The Club appears to have filed a
Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Reconsider on or about
October 28, 2014. On November 3, 2014, Judge Kinard heard oral arguments on

the Motion to Reconsider. On Novemiber 17, 2014, the Martins filed, at ]udge

Kinard’s direction, a Supplemental Brief in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for



Summary Judgment Demanding Attorneys’ Fees. On December 22, 2014, Judge
Kinard issued an Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration and
Affirming Summary Judgment Against Defendant Gregory L. Martin.

The Martins filed a timely Notice of Appeal on January 2, 2015.

FACTS

Callawassie Island is a community outside of Béaufort.: Its property
owners associatio'n is the Calléwassie_ Island Property Owners Aséociation, Inc.
(“CIPOA”). Membership in CIPOA is n\ot in dispute.,

Respondent Callawassie Island; Members Club, Inc., (the “Club” or
“CIMC") is a private social club oﬁ Callawassie Island. When‘Cl.regory and
Rebecca Martin (the “Martins”) purchased property on Callawaésie Island in
2001, Appellant Gregory Maftin submifted an application for mer‘nbership‘ in a
different ofganization, the Callawassie Island Club, Inc. (”CIC”), aﬁ entity owned
by the original island developer R. p. ___ (Compl. Ex. 1). There 'is,‘ihoWever, no
evidence in the record that the Martins signed a rr{embership purc};ase
agreement with the Club, only an appliéation with CIC. |

Equally as important, the Martinis were told —and the Club documents at
the time stated —that Gregory Martin éould end his membership at any time,
which is consistent with a member’s' right provided by the South Carolina

Nonprofit Corporation Act. Specifically, the Club documents and witnesses’
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testimony show that there are at least three methods of exit from the Club:

resignation; termination; and expulsion.

1.

Resignation: A member may “resign” by submitting their resignation
and having their membership placed on a resale list. While the
membership is on the‘resale; list, the resigned member may continue
to use the Club facilities, and must continue to pay certain charges.
Once the membership is re-issued, the resigned member gets 80% of
their equity contribution back. Equity contributions have increased
over the years, up to $45,000. R. p. __ (2001 Club Plan- ,ppj 4-5; Opp.
Sum. Jmt. 5/ 18/2014 pp. 4-6 & citations therein, including Ex. E; Mot.
Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 10-i1 & citations therein).

Termination: A member may “terminate” their membership. This

~ involves submitting a notice to the Club that voluntarily terminates

the membership. The member remains responsible for dues and
charges up to the date of termination. A member who “terminates”
e

his or her membership is not entitled to a refund of their equity share

in the club (up to $45,000 in some cases). This is a substantial penalty

. borne by the member to cancel the membership and elnd any further

financial obligations to the Club. Under the Club’s “termination”
provision, a member may have full membership privileges restored, if
the board of directors approves. R. p. ___ (2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9;

Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp. 4-6 & citations therein, including Ex. E).

i
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3. Expﬁlsion; A member may%be “expelled.” A member who is sixty
days delinquent on dues is “suspended.” ‘Aftep four months of non-
( .

payment, the member is “expelled” and must surrender their
'membership certificate to the Club. An expelled member forfeits their

equity contribution to the Club (often as mucfi as $45,000), and has no

further‘financial obligation to the Club. An expelled member may

never again be admitted to the Club facﬂities . “under any

circumstances” and is not.l eligible for Club membership again— the

person is verboten. R. p. ___ (2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9; Opp. Surﬁ. Jmt.
5/18/2014 pp. 4-6 & citations ther’ein). This is the exit method that |

applies to Gregory Martin. \
‘ N

In spite of these provisions, the Club now seeks to block-anyone from
leaving the Club by ‘insisting that members who relinquish or lose their
memberships have on-going obligations that extend untﬂ ‘a member’s
membership is sold and transferred to a new member who is acceptable to the
Club. Yet, the record and witnesses’ tesitimonly show that the Club has a history
of expelling members. R. p. ___ (2012 Club Resale List; Club expulsion letters,
attached as Exs. D-E to Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014; Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp.
4-6 & citations therein). F_urthérmore, fhere is no provision in the documents
from 1994 through 2013 binding members who have terminated their

‘memberships, or been expelled, to pay dues and other charges after they have

left the Club. Instead, after “termination” or “expulsion” the Club is entitled to
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keep the terminated orﬂ expelled person’s equity contribution' ($31,000 for
Gregory Martin), a s_ubstéﬁtial penalty that serves to fairly compensate the Club.
That equity contributio.nAmore than covers any purported dues and charges
accrued during the four-month suspension period leading up to expulsion. |

Under these terms and circumstances, Gregory Martin was expelled in or
about April 2012, if not earlier. He has been barred from the Club since then. The
trial court’s Order is incorrect when it:states that “Defendant continued to use
the club amenities” after exp,ulsi.on. R.p.___(Order 6/24/2014 p. 4).

In its léwsuit, the Club overreaches and now claims that Gregory Martin
continues to owe dues, fees, assessments, and other charges since. his expulsion
three years ‘ago.' Evidence from Club records show the Club sought to generate
even more compensation to support its declining financial situation by insisting
that “terminated” and “expelled” have perpetual obligations.

The Club also claims that Gregory Martin no longer has the right to resign
or terminate his membership. The Club further alleges thaf Gregory Martin,
despite having been expelled from the Club and losing his $31,000 Aequity
contribution, has unlimited additional liability for allegedly overdue, and future,
dues payments. This contradicts the Club’s own governing documeﬁts that
indicate that financial obligations accrue against the “ membership,” not the
“member,” and are thereby limited toa fnember’s original equity contribution. R.
p- (2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9; 1994‘Club Rules pp. 8-9; Aff. G. Martin pp. 1-2;

Mot. to Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 3-4 & citations therein; Opp. Sum. Jmt.



5/18/2014 pp. 24-25 & citations therein). The Martins have submitted extensive
evidence challenging the Club’s claims.:R. p. ___ (Id.).

The Club moved for summary judgment before the Circuit Court, arguing
that fhe Club’s documents are unambiguous and therefore summiary judgment
should be granted in the Club’s favor. R. p — (Mot. Sum. Jmt. 3/6/2014 p. 4).
Evidence shows the documents are ambiguous in many places and. that there is a
trail of éignificant changes made over several years by the Club to try to clean up
what Harman Switzer (past president and treasurer) testified were
“inconsistencies” in the language. R..p. _... (Switzer depo. pp: 166-167). In
opposition, the Martins submitted Voluminbus documents and deposition
transcripts showing areas of known -ambiguity as well as suppprting their
individual defenses and counterclaims. R. p.. _ (Opp. Sum. Jmt..5/18/2014 &
citations therein; Mot. £o Reconsider 7/7/2014 & citations therein). Gregory
Martin submits this appeal seeking a reversal of the order granting summary

judgment, so that he may have a trial on the claims and counterclaims.
\.

- - LEGAL STANDARD

On appéal from an order granting éummary judgment, the appellate court
applies the same standard that governs the trial court. Young v. S. Carolina Dep't
of Disabilities & Special Needs, 374 S.C. 360, 365, 649 S.E.2d 488, 490 (2007). In
order to withstand a motion for suMary judgment in cases applying the
preponderance of. the evidence burden of p)roof (such as this case), the ﬁon-

moving party is only required to submit a mere scintilla of evidence. Turner v.



Milliman, 392 S.C. 116, 122, 708 S.E.Zd 766, 769 (2011); Hancock v. Mid-S. Mgmt.
Co., 381 S.C. 326, 330, 673 S.E.2d 801, 803 (2069). The appellate court, like the trial
court, must View all ambiguities, concijusions, and all inferences arising in and
frc;m the evidence in a light most favorable to the non-moving pa':rty. Osborne v.
Adams, 346 S.C. 4, 550 S.E.2d 319 (2001). Summary judgment is a drastic remedy
and should be cautiously invoked to ensure a litigant is not improperly deprived
of a trial on disputed factual issues. Gauld v. O'Shaugnessy Reafty Co., 380 5.C. 548,
558, 671 S.E.2d 79, 85 (Ct. App. 2008).
ARGUMENT
The Club’s primary cause of actibn was breach of contract.! The elements

!

for breach of contract are the existencé ofl é contract between these pafties, its
breach, and the damages caused b}; suc}h bréach. Branche Bui-lders,, Inc. v. Coggins,
386 S.C. 43, 48, 686 S.E.2d 200, 202 (Ct. App. l2(-)09)‘. As discﬁssed beElOW, there are
genuine issues of material fact as to whether a contract existed between these

parties, what that purported contract's terms were, and what damages were

available or incurred due to the alleged breach by Gregory Martin. On each of

1 The Club’s Complaint alleges an “alternative” cause of action of quantum
meruit. R. p. (Compl. p. 4). The trial court's Order appears to grant
summary ]udgment on the breach of contract action, rendering the “alternative”
cause of action moot. In the event this Court determines that the quantum
meruit claim also is pending, the same arguments apply as for the breach of
contract claim, with the additional argument that, if no contract exists, there can
be no continuing obligation for dues after expulsion. Additionally, there is no
evidence that the Martins “benefitted” from or used their Club purported
membership; the only evidence the Club provided was that the Club continued
to send bills to the Martins.



those points, the Martins submitted more than a “mere scintilla” of evidence to
the trial court.

L. The trial court’s Order should be reversed because it applied the wrong
legal standard.

In its Order, the trial court failed to 'applyl the “mere scintilla” standard
required by the South Carolina Supreme Court. See Turner, 392 S.C. at 122, 708
S.E.2d at 769; Hancock, 381 S.C. at 330,.6;73 S.E.2d at 803. In articulaﬁng the legal
sta;ndard the trial court applied, the Order recites only part of the réquired law:

Summary judgment is appropria’gce where there is no genuiné'issue

of material fact and it is clear the moving party is entitled to

judgment as a matter of law. :

R. p. __ (Order 6/24/2014 p. 2; citing Hancock and S.C. R. Civ. P. 56(c)). The
Order . émits a key part of the l_egal‘ standard, that “in cases applying the
preéonderance of fhe evidence buréien of proof, the non-moving party-is onl.y}
required to submit a mere scintilla of evidence in order to withstand a fnotion for
summary judgment." Hancock, 381 S.C. at 330, 673 S.E.2d at 803.'

The omission of the “mere scintitlla" requirement is more than a drafting
efficiency in th\e Order. As discussed iﬁ Section II, below, the Ordér ighores the
movant Club’s requirements of (@) estaélishing the elements of its ciéims, and (b)
showing that the voluminous evidence subnﬁtted by the Martins falls to meet the
“mere scintilla” standard. Instead, the Order largely assumes that the movant

Club had met all its elements of proof —the Order does not make any clear

“findings -of fact” or “conclusions of law,” or discuss the elements of proof



required by the movant Club. This appfoach appears to have been driven in part

by the- trial court judge’s bdckgrouﬁa in drafting restrictive covenants for

property owner subdivisions (a diffefer,it type of legal instrument and obligation

than the alleged contract at issue here) and current status as the p}eéident of a

country club. R. p. _ (Trans. hearir;g 11/3/2014 pp. 26-27; Trans. hearing

5/19/2014 p. 22).

Having made that assumption, the Order then effectively shifted the
burden of proof onto the -Martins. This is demonstrated, for example, by the
Order’s statement that Gregory Martin ”.cannot establish the essential elements
for a negligent misrepresentation clain'l;‘. ... Rop.___ (Order 6/24/2014 pp. 4-
5). The trial court incorrectly treats thie liability case as only a debt collection
problem and appears to rely upon a trial standard—that the Martins must
produce a preponderance of evideﬁce 6n each element of their counterclaims—
rather than viewing all ambiguities, coniclusions, and all inferences érising in and
from the evidence in a light most favorable to the non-moving party. Ongrne, 346
S.C.at 4, 550 SE.2d at 319.

I..  The trial court’s Order should be reversed because the Martins
presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence establishing genuine
issues of material fact.

The Martins presented a huge émount of evidence—documents,
transcripts, affidavit—supporting theif claims and defenses. The- trial court’s

‘Order largely disregards that evidence, and entirely fails to address the

numerous genuine issues of fact raised by that evidence.

1
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A. The Martins presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence
challenging the Club’s 1nterpretat10n of the alleged agreement,
and whether the alleged agreement exists.

The Martins presented significant evidence challenging the Club’s
interpretation of the alleged agreemer}t,.avnd challenging whether the alleged
agreement exists. The trial court’s.O‘r.der failed to address that evidence, or
explain why it does not rise to the ”Imerer séintilla” standard. Moreover, the
evidence summarized below. establishes that the trial court’s conclusion that “the
agreement between the parties is unambiguo'us” was erroneous.? R.p. __ (Order
6/24/2014 p. 6). Similarly, the trial Couit's exclusion of extrinsic eyidence based

to that purported lack of ambiguity was inerror3R.p. ___ (Id.).

(1) The Order fails to establlsh the terms of the alleged
agreement.

2 In the alternative, even if the alle:ged contract was unambiguous, Gregory
Martin is still entitled to a trial on disputed issues of fact, such as (i) whether and
when Gregory Martin was expelled from the Club (as opposed to “resigned” or
“terminated”); (ii) whether the Club may allow certain members to concede their
memberships back to the Club, but deny that right to other members such as
Gregory Martin; and (iii) whether Gregory Martin owes money to the Club, or
how much is owed.'R. p. __ (2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9; 1994 Club Rules pp. 8-9;
Aff. G. Martin pp. 1-2; Mot. to Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 3-4 & c1tat10ns therein;
Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp. 24-25 & citations therein).

3 See Ecclesiastes Prod. Ministries v. Outpnrcel Associates, LLC, 374 S.C. 483,
499-500, 649 S.E.2d 494, 502 (Ct. App. 2007) (A contract is ambiguous when it is
capable of more than one meaning or when its meaning is unclear. . . .
Ambiguous language in a contract should be construed liberally and most
strongly in favor of the party who did not write or prepare the contract and is not
responsible for the .ambiguity; and any ambiguity in a contract, doubt, or
uncertainty as to its meaning should be resolved against the party who prepared
the contract or is responsible for the verbiage.”).

11



The Club never 'established, and. the Order failé to address,'lexactly what
agreement purportedly binds the Martihs, and what the terms of the agreement
were. The Order quotes six documents on which it relies, most of which do not
apply to the Martins because (i)v the-jdocﬁments are dated after the Gregory
Martin had been expelled, and (11) the quoted excerpts refer to different tracks of
exiting the Club—to ”resignation” or t”termination” of members, rather than
“expulsion” of fnembers. R.p.___ (Order 6/ 24/ 2014 pp. 3-4). |

Of the six documents relied on by the Order, three are dated 2013 and
2014 (after the lawsuit was filed in 2012), and two are undated. The Order does
not explain how it legally applies 2013 and 2014 documents to the Martins, when
the evidence shows that Gregory Martin was expelled by 2012 and the Martins
were sued in 2012. R: p. ___ (Order 6/ 24 / 20i4 pp. 3-4). The Order itself indicates
that the trial court considered goverﬁing documents after 1994 to be irrelevant to
its ruling. R. p. ___ (Id'. p- '2). In sum, the trial court’s Order does not establish
what purported contract applies, let "‘ alone what the terms Wgre. Without
identif}‘ring the applicable terms, the trial court’s conclusion that those terms
were “unambiguous” also was in error. R.p.___ (Id. p. 6).

(2) The trial court erred by disregarding the abundant
evidence that the Martins had been expelled from the Club
and had no further obhgatlon '

The Order improperly mixes up, or disregards, the differences among a

“resigned” member, a “terminated” member, and an “expelled” member under

the Club documents. It also fails to recognize that the Club surreptitiously made

N
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changes to its governing documents (some improper) to clear up ambiguity,
despite arguing the opposite in tri;l court, ie., that. the décuments are
unambiguous. One of the Martins’ érgumehtsl is that they (or, m01:e specifically,
Gregory Martin as the only “ member”;)l were :’expelled" ffom membership after
four months of non-payment of dues (éo, in éarly 2012), and their charges up to
that expulsion date would be dedu'c‘:ted from their $31,000 in equity. This
argument is based on the distinct s‘ection.s in the Club Rules addressing
expulsion of members:

13.3.1 Any member whose account is delinquent for sixty (60) days
from the statement date may be suspended by the Board of
Directors. Suspended members:may: not use any Club facilities,
\  participate in any Club activities, or vote on any Club matters.
Suspended members may be reinstated by the Board of Directors
within four (4) months of their suspension upon payment of all
indebtedness plus all dues, fees, : assessments and charges
(including any food and beverage minimums) accrued since the
initial time of delinquency, plus interest calculated at the rate of
one and one half percent (1.5%) monthly. Any member whose
-account is not settled within the four (4) months’ period following
suspension shall be expelled from the Club. :

- 14.1.5 Expulsion. Any Member of the Club who has been expelled
shall not again be eligible for membership nor admitted to Club
Facilities under any circumstances. An expelled member shall be
so notified by registered mail and shall have the obligation to
surrender his or her membership certificate for reissuance by the
Club to a new member. ' ’

R. p. __ (2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9; emphasis added). In contrast to "’expulsion,”
the “resignation” track of exiting the Club involved a different section of the
Club rules, allowed the member to continue using Club facilities during the time

their membership was on the resale list, and ended (in theory) in the member

AN
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receiving 80% of their equity back.* R. p __ (2001 Club Plan pp. 4-5; 2001 Club
Rules pp. 8-9; Opp. Sum. ]int. 5/18/ 201;1 pp. 4-6 & citations therein, including Ex.
E; Mot. Reconsider 7/ 7/2014 pp 10- 11 & citations therein) And ”termlnation
from the Club was another exit option entirely 5> R.p.___ (Id). The trial court’s
Order, however, relies only on sections:from the governing documents (many of
which post-date the Martins’ expulsiofn) that pertain to the ”resignation" or
“termination” options—entirely diffei:ent exit tracks. In its aiiéiysis of the
governing documents, the trial court incorrectly ignored “expulsiori” as a means
of disassociation from the Club, on vifhich the Martins relied and siibmitted
evidénce. 6 i |
y

The Martins’ interpretation of the expulsion provision, and the actions

required by, the Club therein, are .‘supported by testimony of the Club’s

4 The evidence shows that, in practice, the Club’s “resale list” was, and is,
defunct, and that resigned members stay on the list in perpetuity, in a type of
resigned member purgatory. R.p. ___ (See supra).

5 The “termination” track for exit from the Club involved an afflrmative act
of the member providing a written notice of termination, under § 14.2.1 of the
Club Rules. R. p. ___ (2001 Club Rules pp.-8-9). A terminated member could
have full membership privileged restored (§ 14.2.5), unlike an expelled member
who could never be admitted to Club facilities “under any circumstances” (§
14.1.5). R. p. __ (Id.). The provision makes the terminated member responsible
for “any unpaid club account, membership dues and charges (including any food
and beverage minlmums) —meamng, for such dues up to the date of
termination.

6 The sixth quote in the Order does refer to “expulsion,” but that document
is dated January 1, 2014, long after the Martins were expelled and this lawsuit
was filed. Additionally, the evidence shows that that provision was improperly
enacted, without consultation with the board or a vote by the members, in a
litigation-driven attempt to try to eliminate expelled members’ right to stop
paying dues after expulsion. R.p. __ (See supra; Norwood depo. pp. 82-84).

™~ .
i
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representatives, by Club documents, and by sworn affidavit. For example, Ellen
Padgett (membership secretary for thes;Club, among numerous ofher positions)
testified that after four months of non-payment, members would be: Aex.pelled and
were then no longer members. R. p. ___ (Padgett depo. pp. 145-147 ; Opp. Sum.
Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp. 8-13 & citations therein; Mot. Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 9-10 &
citations therein). She testified that §,::13.3.1 of the Club Rules is reasonably
understood by her to mean that after four months of delinquency the member
would lose their membership.” R. p. __ (Id.). Other members, such Ronnie
Dennis and Jeannette Dennis, testified 1chat Padgett (on“behalf of the Club) told
them that they woﬁld face no more than four ronths of delinquency. R. p. ___
(Id.; ]J. Dennis depo. p. 18; R. Dennis depo. pp. 24-25, 27). Dick Me}bier (another
member) also testified that he was told I:1e could end his membershiji?af any time.
R. p. ___ (Id; Mercier depo. pp. 46-47). The Club’s 30(b)(6) desiéﬁee (Harmon
Switzer) and past Club president (Karen Norwood) testified that the suspension
was autématic af/ter a delinquency of s;everal months, and James Carling (Club
president and treasurer) confirmed that members who do not bring their

accounts current within four months are expelled: “Following suspension they’re

7 Padgett is a long-time Club representative and agent who has held
numerous positions for the Club. She generally fulfilled the role of membership
administrator and membership secretary. R. p. ___ (Id.; Padgett depo. pp. 8, 22-24,
32, 40-41, 88-90, 108). Afnple evidence showed that she had authority, and
apparent authority, for the Club. See, e.g., Rickborn v. Liberty Life Ins: Co., 321 S.C.
291, 468 S.E.2d 292 (1996); Genovese v. Bergeron, 327 S.C. 567, 572, 490 S.E.2d 608,
611 (Ct. App. 1997) (doctrine of apparent authority).
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expelled from the club, yes.” R. p. ___ (Id.; Norwood depo. pp. 82-85; Carling
depo. pp. 24, 27-28). He also testified that:
Q. Would you agree that the—the rule at that time was that a
member would—would be expelled from the club if they were
suspended for more than four months and did not settle their

accounts?

A. Yes. :

|

R. p. ___ (Carling depo. pp. 30, 44). Cafliné also stated that an expé,lled member
would not again be eligibie to be a merrf1ber (unlike, for example, a-.”terminated”
member, who could reapply for membérship). R. p. . (Id) Norx;food testified
that § 13.3.1 of the Club Rules meant that a member would ”absoiutely have to
be expelled.” R. p. ___ (Nofwood ;depo. p. 84). She also testified that,
disturbingly, in later years the mandatory expulsion wording‘V\{as éhanged from
“shall be expelled” to “may be expelléd” without discussion am(;ng the board
and without presentation to the members of the Club. R. p. ___ (Id. pp. 82-84).
The only plausible explanation for these hidden changes is that Fhéy were an
egregious attempt to!try to force expelfed memi)ers to continue to pay dues for
the foreseeable future. " |

Documents produced by the Club show that certain n;émbers were
automatically suspended and then éxpelled. R.p.__ (Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014
Ex. D, showing at least 15 expelled m‘embers). Although not consistent in its

procedures, the Club sometimes would send letters to members who had not

paid dues for four months, declare them “expelled, “ and tell them to “surrender
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your membership certificate to the Clilb to the attention( of the Membership
- Director Ellen Padgett....” R.p. ___ (Id Ex. E (expulsion Ietter.s' fro_’fn dlub)).

Under the documents, ”expulsi%m" ended a person’s obligétions to the
Club. The by-laws state that “expulsion” causes a person to ”céase to be an
equity member,” meaning they no longer’ have member re'sponsibilities such as
dues and other charges. R. p. __ (1994 Club By-Laws p. B-11). Gregory Martin’s
affidavit states that his undérstandin’g from the Club, and from the Club
documents on which ﬁe relied, was tha£ he would (“shall”) be expelled after four
months of delinquency aﬁd have no obiigation going forward. R.p. ___ (Aff. G.
Martin p. 1). As remedy, the Club :woul_d get to keep the person’s equity
contribution\r($31,000 for Gregory Méartin), which wold ampiy cover any
purported dues and charges accrued dﬁring the four-month suspéinsion period
leading up to expulsion.

Despite this evidence, the trial court’s Order inéorrecfl}; held that:

It is clear under all.of the relevant documents, from-the time

Defendant initially acquired his membership until the present,

that the obligation to remain a member in good standing and pay

dues, fees, assessments and other charges continues until the

membership is re-issued to a new member.

R. p. ___ (Order 6/24/ 2014 p. 2). The Order incorrectly holds that there is “no

room for contrary interpretation.”# R. p. _ (Id. p. '3). The Order failed to

8 The Club has argued that all Club members must remain members in
good standing as long as they own property on Callawassie. However, that
interpretation is flatly incorrect because it would mean a member could not
resign or terminate his membership (or be expelled), even though the governing
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addrelss, or even mention, thej ample .evidence—testimony;’.* documents,
affidavit—submitted by the Martins showing the Club’s failure'to abide by its
own required expulsion process. Taki‘ng; all inferen;es in the light most favorable
to Gregory Martin, there is more than a “mere scintilla” of eviaence supporting
his arguments. And there are issues of fact as to whethér Gregory Martin was
expelled, when he was expelled, and as ;to thé amount of money he owed, if any.
(3)  The trial court erred by disregarding abundant evidence
that the Martins had no obligation beyond their equity
interest in their purported Club membership. -

The Martins argued to the trial cyourt that, based on the Clu;b"s governing
documents, any liability they might have is limited to Gregory Martin’s equity
investment of $31,000 in the Club. Without:a legal basis, the Order disregarded
this. requirement and instead incorréctly awarded the Club $41,930.24 in
damages. R.p. _ (Order 6/24/2014 p.‘ 8).

Gregory Martin testified in his sworn affidavit ;chat the terms of his
membérship required that any liabilityifor dues and fees were restricted to the ‘
amount of his equity in the Club. R. p: ___ (Aff. G. Martin pp. 1-2). This is true
regardless of which exit optioﬁ the mémber used (resignation, termination, or

expulsion). For example, the 1994 Plan states that, for resigned members, unpaid

documents clearly allow resignation, termination, and expulsion. Instead, the
resignation, termination, and expulsion provisions show that there are numerous
avenues a member may take to no longer be a Club member while still owning
property on Callawassie. Nowhere in Club’s rules does it state this obligation
permits the Club to override, interfere, or supersede in anyway a member’s free
choice to leave the Club at any time. - ,
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dues would “accrue against and be deducted from” the member’s equity in the
Club. R. p. ___ (1994 Club ‘Plan p. 9) The 1994 Club Rules are similar: a
“member” may resign, but.“[d]ues, fees and charges shall | accrue against a
resigned equity membership until the resigned equity membership is reissued
‘by the Clﬁb.” R. p. __ (1994 Club By-Laws p. B-11, emphasis hé\dd‘ed). The term
“membership” is défined to mean a\n “an dwneréhip interest in the Club,” rather
than the person himself (since the Club is clearly not reissuing the ”mémber”). R.
p- —_ (1994 Club B-Laws p. B-8). This is consistent with the “Transfer Upon
Death” provision, which indicates that a deqeased membér’s estate’s financial
responsibility accrues against the deceased member’s membership contribution,
and is limited to that person’s members:.hip contribution (rather than against the
estate itself). R. p. __- (1994 Club Plan p. 9). And‘ the “Proration” provision
provides only that resigned rﬁembers’ dues and other charges accrue against the
equity membership, rather than 4the member himself. R.p. __ (Id. p 10).

Simiiarl};, the 20014' Club Rules distinguish between a “meniber” and the
“membership,” and state that “the ‘Club shall have a lien against each
membership for any unpaid dues or other charges made by that member of the
Club . . .” and<that “[a]ny other liens placed against each equity membership
shall be junior to the Club’s lien.” R. p. - (2001 Club Rule; p. 8).

In sum, the governing document’s limit a member’s liability for dues and

other charges to the amount of his equity membsrship. The Club drafted the

documents, and a court is required to “construe any doubts and ambiguities in
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an agreement against the drafter of the agre‘ement.” Mathis v. Brozm.lil& Brown of S.
Carolina, Inc., 389 S.C. 299, 309, 698 S.E.2d 773, 778 (2010),' Ecc-lesiastes Prod.
Ministries, 374 S.C. at 499-500, 649 S.E.2d: at 502. At the least, the submitted
evidence rises to the level of a ”mgreq'scix;tilla” such that summary judgment
should have been denied and Gregory Martin éhould be permitted to have a trial

on these issues.?

(4)  The trial court érr,ed by fuling that Gregory Martin has an
on-going liability.

The Order incorrectly issues a. judgment of $41,930.24 ag\a;linst Gregory
Martin, and indicates that the Clulg may continue to levy. “dues, fees,
assessments, and other charges” going forward. R. p. ___ (Order 6/34/ 2014 p. 8).»
This is legally incorrect under the terms of the governing documeﬁts, and under
the South Carolina Nonprofit Corporation Act, § 33-31-620 et seq.

Nowhere in the governing doéllments does it state that a member is
responsible for dues and other charges'after termination or expulsion. The 1994
and 2001 Club Rules state, for example, that “ [n]otwithstanding tell'mination, the
member shall remain liable for any uﬁéaid club account, membership dues and
charges (including any food and bevé;age minimums).” R. p. _ (1994 .Club
Rules p. C-3; 2001 Club Rules p. 9; | emphasis added). The term “unpaid”

indicates that the dues and charges were accrued before termination. For

9 Alternatively, the Order incorrectly failed to allow Gregory Martin a
credit of $31,000 for his equity contribution, toward the judgment amount. The
documents specify that unpaid dues are to be “deducted from” a member’s
equity in the Club. R.p. ___ (See supra).:
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example, a person Couid not terminate his membership and thereby erase his
unpaid bar anci restaurant charges, or past-due Club dues. The term “unpaid”
cannot reasonably mean future dues, fees, assessments, and other charges that
the Club chooses tb. unfairly assess égainst Gregory Martin for years to come.
This is particulérly true for expelled members (such as Grégqry Martin) who are
required to surrender their membersh_ii) certificate to the Club and may not be
admitted to the Club facillities “under any circumstances.” ('R. p- — (2001 Club
Rules p. 9). The Club cannot expel someoné, bar them from all Club facilities,
keep their equity contribution—and still demand that they pay dues, fees,
assessménts, and other charges for ye%&rs to come: o

Admittedly, the term “unpaid”.is somewhat ambiguous, given that its
common meaning is “Not yet paid: unpaid bills.” American Heritage (/Zollege
Dictionary 1478 (3¢ ed. 1997). When ambiguity exists, a court is required to
construe the term most strongly in fai'vor of the party who did not write or
prepare the contract; “any ambiguity in & contract, doubt, or uncer’.flainty as to its
meaning should be resolved against- the party who prepared the contract or is
responsible for the Verbiage.’f Ecclesiastes Prod. Ministries, 374 S.C. at 499-500, 649
S.E.2d at 502. Here, the trial court did the opposite: the Order construes the

Club’s ambiguous language strictly against Gregory Martin, and in favor of an

unconscionable and perpetual obligation for expelled members.
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This conclusion isl supported by the language of the SOlllth Carolina
Nonprofit Corporation Act, which requires that members be permitted to lealvel a |
nonprofit organization such as the Club:’

(a) A member may resign at any time.

(b) The resignation of a member does not relieve the member from

any obligations the member may have to the corporation as a result

of obligations incurred or commitments made before resignation.

S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31:620 (2015). It is contrary to the letter, and intent, of this
statute for the trial court to interpret the Club’s documents to reciuife Gregory
Martin to continue paying ever-increasing Club “dues, fees, assessments, ahd
other charges” for years after he left the'Club. Such a ruling effectiveiy eliminates
a persor;'s right to “resign” from a nonprofit corpofation ﬁnder the statute. (A
numbér of Club witnesseé went so far as to testify that members could no longer
“resign” either. R.p. __ (Carling Depo. p. 44; Norwood Depo. p. 11.)) While the
statute also refers to obligations incurred or commitments made before
resignation, there is no indication that fhe Legislature meant to empower social
clubs such as the Club to invoice former members in ever-increa“sing amountsj
years after the person has left, and been barred from, the Club.

(5)  The trial court erred in ruling that the Club had met its
burden of proving that a contract existed between Gregory

Martin and the Club. a
The Club failed to meet its burden of proving that a contract existed

between Gregory Martin and the Club. The only signed document.submitted to

the trial court was an “Application for Membership” in which Gregory Martin
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applied for membership in a different organization, the Callawassie Island Club,
Inc. R. p. __ (Compl. Ex. A). The Club has not submitted a signed agreement
evidencing a contract between Gregory Martin and the Club. Nor has the Club
submitted a signed agreement whereby Gregory Martin agreed to continue to
pay dues and fees until his purportéd Club rﬁembérsﬁip was reissued.

Additionally, the “Application for Membership” with CIC that forms the
basis of the Club’s claim states that it is not binding until CIC signs it:v “This
Application for Membership shall not be binding on the Club until the
acceptance below is signed.” R. p. . (Compl. Ex. A). No such sign(ed
Application was submitted to the trial court, and no such signed Application has
been produced. By its own terms, the alleged Application is not binding.

A parlty pursuing a. breach of coﬁtract claim must prove that a binding
contract exists between the parties to the lawsuit. See Branche Builders, 386 S.C. at
48, 686 S.E.2d at 202; see also Clardy v. Bodolosky, 383 S.C. 418, 429, 679 S.E.2d 527,
533 (Ct. App. 2009) (generally, one not m privity of contract with an'other cannot
maintain an action against him in breach of contract). In;its motion for summary
judgment, the Club failed to meet that burden, and the trial court’s Order
irfcorrectly skips over tha’t critical requirement. Gregory Martin’s sworn affidavit
states that he orﬂy signed an application to the Callawassie Island Club (not with
the Club), and that he did not agree to amendments or changes to the docuﬁents
cited in that application. R. p. . At the least, a genuine issue of material fact-

exists as to whether a binding contract exists between Gregory Martin and the
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Club, what the terms of any such contract may be, whether those terms were
breached, and what damages are owed,iif any.-

J

(6) The trial court erred in disregarding evidence that the
governing documents had been improperly changed by the
Club.

“The party seeking summary judgment has the burden of clearly
establishing the absence of a genuine issue of material fact.” Miller v. Blumenthal
Mills, Inc., 365 S.C. 204, 220, 616 S.E.2d 722, 730 (Ct. App; 2005). The Martins
raised a genuine issue of material fact as to whether the Club improperl/y
changed its governing documents to attempt to prohibit people such as /Gregory
Martin from exiting the Club. R. p. ___i(Memo. in Opp. to Sum. Jmt. 5/19/2014
pp. 13-15 & citations therein). The Club, governing documents do not permit the
Club board to unilateraliy change the basic rights of membership by making'
those memberships inalienable and perpetual. Nor is the Club’s board permitted
to refuse to enforce the requirement of expulsion, or to refuse to deduct amounts
owed from membership equity only. Instead, the board is only permitted to
make narrow changes to certain Club Rules, such as issues relating to the use of
the Club facilities (dress code, etc.). R. p. __._ (2001 Club Plan p. 8). Changes to
the governing documenfs affecting a member’s financial obligations must be
approved by the persons so affected. R.ip. __ (Id. p. 9).

Here, there is a genuine issue of material fact as to -whether the

documents on which the Club relies were properly adopted or amended. For

example, Gregory Martin’s sworn affidavit states that he has never voted to

-
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change the requirement that a member mﬁs£ be e>£pelled after four\ months of
suspenéion. And he was never made a;vare of any vote to do go. R.p. ___ (Aff.
of G. Martin pp. 1-2). Club president i\]orw;oa testified that the Club changed
language in the governing docﬁmenté (frofn “shall be expelled” to ”ma&r be
expelled”) without discussion among the Club;s board and wvithout presentation
to the members of the Club. R. p. _ (Norwood Depo. pp. 82-84). The trial
court’s Order incofrectly disregarded that Gregory Martin’s present;d more than
a “mere scintilla” of evidence on this point. |

A

B.  The Martins presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence in
support of their defenses, which would defeat the Club’s claims.

The Martins presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence supporting
their defenses, includiﬁg waiver, laches, payment, and misrepresentation. R. p-
__ (Ans.). Consistent with the requiréments of the governing d(i:)cuments, the
Club had a practice of requiring expulsion of non-paying members after four
months of delinquency, which would énd that person’s obligation to the Club

1

(but forfeit their equity payment). R. p. ___ (See supra, including Exs D-E to
. I

" Memo in Opp. to Sum. Jmt. 5/ 1\8/ 2014). This was Gregory Martin’s
understanding, based both on the Club’s practices aﬁd on the Club(’é docurﬁents.
R. p. _ (Aff. of G. Martin pp. 1-25. His understanding and reliance were
reasonable, as confirmed by testimony of the Club’s membership director

(Padgett) and other witnesses. R. p. ___ (See supra, including Padgett depo. pp.

145-147; Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp. 8-13 & citations therein; Mot. Reconsider



7/7/2014 pp. 9-10 & citations therein). Indeed, Padgett testified that for years the -
Club allowed members to concede their memberships without the penalties that
the Club now seeks to foist on the Martins.: R. p. ___ (ld,; Padgett‘Depc'). pp- 8,
88-90, 108, 146-147).

A party may waive an alleged right by speech; writing, and conduct
inconsistent with that alleged- right. Cf. Soutﬁ-Carolina Tax Comm'n v. Metro. Life
Ins. Co., 266 S.C. 34, 40, 221 S.E.2d 522,-524 (1975). Written contracts may be orally
. modified by the parties; even if the writing itself prohibits oral ‘modification.
South Carolina Nat'l Bank v. Silks, 295 S.C. 107, 109, 367 S.E.2d 421,422 (Ct. App.
1988). Here, more than a mere scintilla of evidence exists supporting Gregory
Martin’s defenses such as waiver, and the trial court erred in granting summary
judgment on those defenses in favor of the Club.

III.  The trial court erred in its award of damages to the Club.

The trial court Order awards $41,930.24 to the Club, which isrcomprised of
dues, assessments, interest, and fees through May 9, 2014. R. p. ___ (Order
6/24/2014 p. 8). The trial court’s damages award is based on an erroneous legal
conclusion that Gregory Martin was obligated on an ongoing basis 'to continue to
pay all dues and charges until his equity membership was reissued by the Club
to a new member.

Assuming arguendo that Gregor:y Martin is liable as matt.e‘r of law for
breach of contract (and his counterclaims fail), the Club’s damage recovery

should still be limited pursuant to the express language of 'tﬁe applicable
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contractual provisions géverning Martin’s alleged failure to pay'the required
membership dues, fees, and charges. |

“In a law action, the measure of damages is determined by the parties’
agreement, while in equity, "fhe measur;e of the recovery is the extent of thé duty
of obligation imposed by law, and ié exp.ressed by the amount which the court
considers 'the defendant has been unjustly enriched at the expense of the
plaintift.”” QHG of Lake City, Inc. v. McCutcheon, 360 S.C. 196, 202, 600 S.E.2d 105,
108 (Ct. App. 2004); Myrtle Beach Hosp.;; Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach, 541 S.C. 1,8,
532 S.E.2d 868, 872 (2000) (quoting Uﬁited ‘Stt‘ztes Rubber Proﬂs., In’c. v. Town of
Batesburg, 183 S.C. 49, 55,190 S.E. 120, 126 (1937)). | “

In fact, there is ample evidence—certainly more than a scintilla—
supporting Martin’s position that he Was not obligated to continue to pay all
dues and chafges until his equity membership was reissued by the Club to a new
memi)er. Therefore, the trial court’s Order should be reversed and the damages
awarded, if any, should be re-measured accordingly.

A. The trial court erred by classifying Martin as a “resigned” member,
and thus invoked the wrong measure of damages. "

The trial court’s conclusion is erroneous because it wrongly assumes that
Gregory Martin had “resigned” from the Club, and thus, his obligations should
be governed under Paragraph 2.4 “Transfer of Equity Membership” of the 2001

Plan for the Offering of Memberships (and subsequent iterations of the Club Plan

up through 2012). The trial court based its damage calculation under Paragraph
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2.4.9 “Payment of Dues by Resigned Equity Member”: “[a]n equity, member who
in [sic] on the waiting list to sell their Club membership will be obligated to pay
all Charges to the Club until his or her equity membership is reissued by the
Club.” Rip.__ (2001 Club Plan pp. 4-5).

However, the record is void of any' evidence that before 2012 Cregory
Martin “resigned” as an equity member from the Club or demonstrated an intent

to resign or receive a refund on his equity upon a re-issuance of his membership

to a new member. The record is void of any evidence that Gregory Martin was
placed on a waiting list to sell his Club-membership, pursuant to the resignation
provisién.

For a damages analysis, this is a hon—payment of dues case. A delinquency
case.10 Due to their own financial constraints, the Martins were unable to
maintain their monthly dues obligations. | Therefore, the applicable Club
documents. governing alleged damages for delinquency and non;payment are
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of th;e Club Rules, which, 4inAturn, set fdrth rules for
suspended and expelled members. R. p: | _n (2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9).

The Martins have provided ample evidence in the recofd affirming that
Gregory Martin’s non-payment of .dues, fees, and charges amounted to a
suspension and ultimately “expulsion” from the Club—but not a voluntary
“resignation.” R. p. ___ (See supra; 2001 Club Plan pp. 4-5; 2001 Club Rules pp. 8-

9; Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp. 4-6 & citations therein, including ex. E; Mot.

10 As discussed above, the liability case is more complicated.
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Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 10-11 & citations therein). This distinction is critical

because the express terms of the Club Rules and Club Plan pfévide for the

differing consequences, from a damages perspective, if a member “resigns”

versus being “terminated” or “expelled”:

RESIGNATION EXPULSION
GOVERNING CIMC Plan for Offering CIMC General Club Rules!2
DOCUMENT Memberships!!
TRIGGER Voluntary; notify Club in Mandatory; automatic
: writing of intent to resign; not | trigger upon non-payment of
triggered or contingent on dues for 4 consecutive
non-payment of dues and fees | months
EFFECTIVE DATE Following closing of title and | Immediate; member “shall”
acceptance of purchaser of be expelled after trigger of 4
new unit/lot months.of non-payment.
PRIVILEGES & Maintain Club privileges until | Immediate ban on Club
BENEFITS re-issuance to new, approved | privileges; surrender of
member; membership on membership certificate;
waiting list; can later re-apply | forever barred from Club
to Club, facilities; never eligible for
membership under any -
circumstances
ENTITLEMENT TO Yes; member gets refund of No; Club keeps original
EQUITY RETURN 80% of their original equity equity (in some cases a loss
ownership in the Club of $45,000 to a member)
| PAYMENT Certain obligations ongoing — | Forfeiture of ecjuity deposit;
OBLIGATIONS OF tied to re-issuance to new, automatic lien on
1 Applicable and expressly referenced in 2001 version (when Club acquired

CIC assets) through subsequent amended versions of same through Martin’s
2012 expulsion and/ or 2012 lawsuit filing.

12 Applicable and expressly referenced in 2001 version (when Club acquired
CIC assets) through subsequent amended version of same through Martin’s 2012
expulsion and/or 2012 lawsuit filing.
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DUES AND FEES/
DAMAGE
MEASUREMENT

approved member; no lien on
membership (expectation is a
return of equity deposit)

membership; owe
indebtedness of unpaid dues
and fees accrued during

suspension period + 1.5%
interest monthly; no

I reference in any applicable
governing documents

, whereby, once expelled,
there is an ongoing payment
obligation contingent on re-
issuance of membership to
new, approved member

R.p.__ (Id).

“The words ‘resign’ and ’expel’é have opposite meanings, as the word
‘resign” is defined by Webster to mean, ‘to give up; to surrender by a férmal act;
to yield; to relinquish; to give up one’s office or position; to withdréw from;” and
is synonymous to such words as ‘abandon,” ‘renounce,” etc., while the word
‘expel’ is defined by Webster to mean,i’to drive or force out; to ejéct; to cut off
from membership in or the privileges ofl’ apd is synonymous to the words “exile,’
‘oust,” ‘dispossess,” etc.” Bigger v. Unénlploynzent Compensation Commission, 46
A.2d 137, 143 (Del. Super. Ct. 1946).

Gregory Martin stopped making his dues payments on or about
November of 2011. R.lp. __ (Compl. Ex. B). Under the applicable Club Rules,
Martin was deemed expelled by roughly April of 2012, if not earlier.® R. p. ___

(See supra; 2001 Club Plan pp. 4-5; 2001 Club Rules pp. 8-9; Opp. Sum. Jmt.

13 The Club Rules are unclear and ambiguous as to whether the 60-day
“suspension” period is in addition- to, or included in, the four-month
nonpayment period that leads to mandatory “expulsion." '

>
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5/18/2014 pp. 4-6 & citations therein;; Mot. Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 10-11 &
citations therein). b l

The trial court’s Order errs in not acknowledging the above-referenced
distinctions between “resignation” and “expulsion”; instead it incorrectly
addressed Martin’s classification of expulsion as “irrelevant.” R. p- (Order
6/24/2014 pp. 2-5). ‘The Order goes on to state: “It is clear under all (;f the
relevant documents, from the time Deféndant initially acquired thé-membersﬂip
until the present, that the obligation to, remain a member in good staﬁdirlkg and
pay dues, fees, assessments and other charges continues until the rriembership is
re-issued to a new member:” R. p. ___(Id. p. 2). For purposes of this argument
on damages, there is ample evidence to indicate that Gregory Martin did not
remain a member iﬁ good standingi His alleged non-payment obliged him to
surrender his membership, whereby he was permanently expelled from the Club.
The “Delinquency” provision ?f the applicable Club Rules, and its corresponding
“Discipline” _provision do not obligate—and it would be unreasonable and unfair
to assert—that the expelled member r:nust continue paying dues beyond the
expulsion date. R. p. (SeeA supra). The governing documents do not obligate
the expelled former member to continue paying dues and fees in perpetuity,
until the Club re-issues the surrendered membership to a new, approved

~

member acceptable to the Club. R. p. ___"(Id). In a light most‘.favorable to

Gregory Martin, under the express terms of the governing documents, the
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suspended, then-expelled Gregory Martin’s damages should be capped at
forfeiture of his $31,000 equity contrlbutlon R. p (Id.).

B. The trial court erred by relymg on the 1napphcable 2014 Club Plan
govermng expulsion.

The trial court makes a Critivcal error by relying on, and citing to, the 2014
‘ \
Club Rules governing expulsion—because these amended rules: (1) contain
materially different language with resi)ect to dues obligations of an expelled
member; and (2) were not applicable.to Gregory Martin, becauée they were
purportedly enacted and effective a few years after his expulsion from the Club.
R.p.__ (Order 6/24/2014 pp. 3-4).

The 2014 Club Rules governing éxpulsion purport to obligate the expelled
member, for the Vfirst time, as ”remaining iiable for all Charges until the
Merlrlbership is re-issued.” R. p. __ (2014 Club.Rules § 16.5). It mimics the
language and obligation of resignéd members, thereby afnending and adding an
ongoiﬁg payment obligation for expelléd former members. R.p. ___ (Id.). This
language was not included in any of éhe Club Rules in effect during Gregory
Martin’s years as a member; this language was not includ;:d in a'r}'y 6f the Club
Rules prior to the subject lawsuit ‘being tiled. R. p. ___ (See'supra).

The only expulsion provision the trial court Order cites to is the
inapplicable § 16.5 of the 2014 Club Rﬁies. R.p. ___ (Order 6/24/2014 pp. 3-4).

It was not until 2014 that the Club purported to amend its Club Rules to tie an

expelled former member’s payment obligation as contingent on the re-issuance

32



of that membership to a Club-approvedl'f new member. R.p. __ (2014 Club Rules
§ 16.5). While the trial court stated that; the 2014 expulsion provision may “leave
no room for contrary interpretation” faVoring an"ongoing paymen;c- obligation, it
is inapplicable and unenforceable against Gregory Martin. |

On the contrary, the applicable expulsion provisions consistently found in
the Club Rules from the Club’s formation in 2001 up through Gregory Martin’s
expulsion in 2012, provide ample room for a contrafy interpretation from the
trial court order. As referenced abové, in a light most favorable ‘to them, the
Martins’ damages should not include a component -for ongoing payment
obligations up through the membership’s re-issuance to a new member. The
Club’s own governing documents do not provide for such a damége recovery,
under Gregory Martin's facts and circumstances. R. p. ___ (See suprfa.).

~

The trial court Order is premised, almost exclusively, on the)-holding that

)
that the agreement between the parties was unambiguous. However, in 2014,
after the Club filed certain collection actions against expelled former members,
the Club took measures to amend the Club Rules’ expulsion provision.'* If the

2014 newly-amended expulsion provis‘ion—the one cited to and relied on—is

clear-cut and unambiguous in binding expelled members to ongoing dues

“

14 The Martins further assert that the trial court erred in not confirming or
tinding the Club provided proper notice/due process in its actions taken to
amend these material provisions to the Club Rules and/or Club Plan.
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paymehté until the re-issuarice of the membership to a new member, how does
one classify and interpret the preceding;Club( Rules” expulsion provisions?

Not only is the Order’s reliance of the 2014 expulsion provision
inapplicable and misplaced, the glaring fact that the Club amended the Rules’
expulsion language to comport with its longstanding “resignation” provisidn
- found in the Club Plan serves as the Ciub’s waiver and admission that its prior
expulsion versions were open to a differing interpretation. See Ecclesiastes Prod.
Ministries, 374 S.C. at 499-506, 649 S.E.2d at 502. ' E

With respect to damages, the appliéable Club Rules’ expulsién provisions
(i.e., the several iterations prior to 2014) do not compel the expelled member to
continue making ongoingv paymeht obligations until the re-issuance of the
membership to a Club-approved new member. R. p. ___ (2001 Club Plan pp. 4-5;
2001 Club Rules pp. 8;9; Opp. Sun{. Jmt. 5/18/2014 pp. 4-6 & citations therein;
Mot.ﬁ Reconsider 7/7/2014 pp. 10-11 & citations fcherein). Rather, Gregory Martin,
as an expelled member, lost rights to a fefund on his equity contribution ($31,00;)
levied By mandatory lien against his membership). R. p. _ (See id & supra).

C. The trial court erred by awarding damages that exceed the value of

the equity contribution ($31,000), regardless of the mode by which
Gregory Martin exited the Club.

The Club’s governing documents support the reasonable interpretation

that a member, even when deemed “resigning,” shall only be liable in damages

<

up to the amount of his equity contribution: The trial court’s Order cites to the

Bylaws which state that “any equity member may resign from the Club by giving
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written nptice to the Secretary. Dues, fees, and éharges shall accrue against the
. resigned equity membership until the resigned equity membership is reiséued.”
R.p. ___ (Order 6/24/ 2014 p. 2). Note, the Bylaws did not mandate that the
accrual Would occur against the membér, but rather the equity mem‘bersﬁip.

Further, while the 2001 Club Plan compels a resigning member to
continue to pay all Charges to the Club until his equity membership is re-issued,
it goes on to hold: “[a]ny unpaid Charges plus iﬁterest accrued under the then
prevailing terms of the Club Rules will be deducted from the arﬁount to be paid
to the resigned member upon the reissuance of his of her resigried membership.”
R.p. __ (2001 Club Plah p- 5). Therefore, it is reasonable to interpret that a
resigned member’s equity return will be reduced accordingly, if certain ongoing
payments are not made. However, the fact that it ties the ongoing payment
obligation to the resigning member’s eqﬁity return can reasonably be interpreted
to méan that said equity contribution would be the maximum loss attributable to
the defaulting resigned mer;lber. This reference dovetails with the BylaWé’
language, previouély referenced, binding the equity mgmbership, not the
member.

D. The trial court erred in awarding attorneys’ fees to the Club.

In this action for a money judgment, the trial court erred in ruling that the
Club has the right to recover its attornéys’ fees from Gregory Martin. “In South
Carolina, the authority to award attorneys’ fees can come only from a statute or

be provided for in the language of a contract.” Seabrook Island Prop. Owners' Ass'n

35



\

v, Berg\er, 365 S.C. 234, 238-39, 616 S.E.Zd 431, 434 (Ct. App. 2005).. “There is no
common law right to recover attorney’s fees‘_.\” Id. |
The Club did not claim a statutory source of authority for recovering its
attorneys’ fees. The Club relied solely on the terms of the Club Plan, By-Laws,
“and Rules as a contractual source of a'}lthority for its claim for a&orneys’ fees.
“When a coﬁtract is 'unambiguous, cl;ear, and explicit, it must be construed
according to the terms the parties have ilsed, to be‘ taken and undelfstood in their
plain, ordinary, and popular sense.” Frl;arsglite, Inc. v. First Fed. Sav. 6’ Loan Ass'n
of S. Carolina, 317 S.C. 452, 457, 454 S.E.2d 901, 905 (Ct. App.1995). [A] court will
construe any doubts and ambiguities in an.agreeme'nt against the drafter of the
agreement.” CoastalStates Bank v. Hanover Homes of S. Carolina, LLC, 408 S.C. 510,
519, 759 S.E.2d 152, 157 (Ct. App.‘2014).’f , ' ‘

The Plan contains the following provision concerning attorney’s fees:

CIMC [the Club] shall have a lien against each membership for
any unpaid dues, fees and other Charges made by that member,
which lien shall also accrue reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by
the Club incident to the collection of such dues, fees and other
Charges, or enforcement of such lien, whether or not legal
proceedings are initiated. The lien may, but need not, be recorded
among the public records of Beaufort County, South Carolina, by
filing a claim therein which states the name of the member, the
number of the membership and the amount claimed to be due, and
said lien shall continue in effect until all sums secured by the lien,
together with all costs incurred in recording and enforcing said lien,
shall have been paid. Such claims of lien may be signed by an
officer of the Club. Upon full payment, the member making
payment shall be entitled to be reinstated as a member in good
standing and shall be entitled to a satisfaction of lien to be prepared
and recorded at the member's expense. All such liens may be
foreclosed by the Club, in any action at law or in equity, with or
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without five (5) days prior written notice of the intended
tforeclosure, as may be deemed approprlate by the Club. The Club
may also, at its option, sue to recover a money judgment for
unpaid dues, fees and other Charges['5] without thereby waving
the lien securing the same. The Board of Directors reserves the
right to report members who are:in arrears on their Club bills to an
appropriate national credit reportirig agency. Any other liens
placed against a membership shall be junior to the Club’s lien.

R.p. (2007 Club Plan p. 17; emphasis added). By its terms, the Plan provides
two alternative remedies to the Club in the event that a member fails to pay
membership dues: (1) foreclose its lien against the membership; or (2) sue to

recover a money judgment. Attorney’s fees incurred in collection efforts accrue

!

only to the membership lien, and reco‘vlery of attorney’s fees is only available in
the event the Club elects to foreclose :its lien on the membership. The Plan is

silent as to the recovery of attorney’s feges in the event that the Club elects to sue

/

for a money judgment, which it has elec,:ted to do in the Martins’ case.
The Bylaws contain lahguage Cdncerning attorney’s fees that is virtually
identical to the language in the Plan:

The Club shall have a lien against each membership for any
unpaid assessments, fees, annual dues or other charges made by
that member of the Club, which lien shall also accrue reasonable
attorneys’ fees incurred by the ‘Club incident to the collection of
such annual dues or other charges, or enforcement of such lien,
whether or not legal proceedings are initiated. The lien méy, but
need not, be recorded among the public records of Beaufort County,
South Carolina, by filing a claim therein which states the name of
the member, the number of the membership and the amount

15" This Plan defines “charges” as “dues, fees, food and beverage minimums,
assessments, charges, state taxes, service charges and other charges that the Club
may establish from time to time . ...” See R. p. ___ (2007 Club Plan p. 15). It does
not include attorneys’ fees. : :

v
t
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claimed to be due, and said lien shall continue in effect until all
sums secured by the lien, together with all costs incurred in
recording and enforcing said lien, shall have been paid. Such.claims
of lien may be signed by an officer of the Club. Upon full payment,
the member making payment shall be entitled to be reinstated as a
member in good standing of the Club and all such liens may be
foreclosed by the Club, in any action at law or in equity, with or
without five (5) days prior written notice of the intended
foreclosure, as may be deemed appropriate by the Club. The Club
may also, at its option, sue to recover a money judgment for
unpaid annual dues or other charges without thereby waiving the
lien securing the same. Any other liens placed agamst such equity
membership shall be junior to Club's lien.

R. p. __ (2009 Club By-Laws p. §; empﬂhasis added). Like the Plan, the By-Laws
provide that attorneys’ fees are recoverable only in the event that the Club elects
to foreclose its lien on the membership. Like the Plan, the By-Laws dre»silent as to
the recovery of attorney’s fees in the event that the Club elects to sue for a money
judgment.

Finally, the Rules contain the following provisions concerning attorheys’
fees:

In accordance with the By-Laws, the Club shall have a lien against

each membership for any unpaid dues or other charges made by

that member of the Club, which lien shall also accrue reasonable

attorneys’ fees incurred by the Club incident to the collection of

such dues or other charges, or enforcement of such lien, whether or

not legal proceedings are initiated. Any other liens placed against

such equity membership shall be junior to Club's lien.

If the Club commences any legal action to collect any amount owed,

or to enforce any liability of a member to the Club, the member

shall also be liable for all costs and expenses of the legal action and

reasonable attorneys’ fees requlred in connection with appellate
proceedings. :

38



s

R.p.__ (2009 Club Rules p. 14; emphasis added). Under the Rules; the Club can
only recover attorney’s fees incurred inuconnection with any ”appeliate
proceedings” when it elects to sue fof a ﬁmney judgment.

The plain terms of the applicabl.e Plan and the By-Laws only entitle the
Club to attorney’s fees in the event that it elects to foreclose its lieﬁ for unpaid
assessments against a membership. Hefe,.the Club elected to sue the Martins for
a money juagment instead, in which case the Plan and 'the By-Laws do not
provide for the fecovery of attorney’s .fees. The Rules only entitle the Club to
recover attorney’s fees “in connection with appellate proceedings,” which was
not the situation before the trial court. T h; trial court’s Order accordingly erred
when it awarded attorneys’ fees in favér of the Club.

In incorrectly awarding attorne‘y:s’ fees to the Club, the trial court relied

upon generalized statements in the by-laws and other documents about the

board’s authority to interpret the by-laws. R. p. ___ (Order 6/24/2014). However,

1
/

those general statements do not allow the board to .disregard clearilimitations in
the documents that limit attorneys’ fees to sitﬁations when the Clui) attempts to
recover on a lien. The frial court’s Order to the contrary effectively disregarded
specific provisions in the documents, ;and improperly revised the rules mid-
litigation. At the least, a genuine issue of material fact existed as to whether

later-enacted versions of the Club’s Rules (i) were pfoperly enacted, (ii) override

i

39



other documents such as the by-laws, etc., and (iii) are apprdpriate authority for
the Club to attempt to foist attorney’s fees on the Martins and others. 16
~ .

IV.  The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment in favor of the
Club on the Martins’ counterclaims.

In their ‘Arélended Answer and-Counterclaim, the Mart.ins asserted the
following counterclaims: (1) breach of contract; (2) violation of S.C. Code §§ 33-
31-620, 621 et seq.;‘ (3) S.C. Code §'33-31;611 ét seq., failure to allow members to
approve fundamental changes; (4) negligent misrepresentation; and (5) 8.C. Code
§ 33-31-610 et seq., disparate treatrﬁent of memL‘)ers. R. p. __ (Ans. &
Counterclaim). ' |

The Club has asserted an“actior{ against the Martins for alleged unpaid
vdues, fees, and charges. The Martins have alleged tha;c they jme;de certain
payments to the Club in the past that were not accurately reflected in the Club’s

. s
notification and accounting of the alleged debt. At a bare minimum, regardless of

the appellate .ruling' on liability, the Martins are entitled to receive a verified
accounting of the alleged debt, with an opportunity to cross-examine the Club’s
representatives cor}cerning the proper réceipt, deposit, and allocation of same.

A. The trial court erred by: dismissing the -Martins’ négligent

misrepresentation claim as-a matter of law, since ‘more than a
scintilla of evidence supporting the claim has been provided.

16 Additionally, the trial court relied upon undocumented and improperly
supported claims for attorney’s fees, including unexplained “estimates” of future
attorneys fees amounts. R. p. __ (Order 6/24/2014). ‘
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There is ample evidence in the record that representatives of the Club
made certain statements or representations that its members could resign at any
time and/or they would incur no more than four months’ liability. in any event.
R. p. __ (Padgett depo. pp. 145-147; ].'Dennis depo. p. 18; R. Dennis depo. pp.
24-25, 27; Mercier depo. pp. 46-47; Nor‘wood depo. pp. 82-85; Carling depo. pp.
24, 27-28, 30, 44; Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/ 18..3/ 2014 pp. 8-13 & citations: therein; Mot.
Reconsider 7/7/2014 p?. 9-10 & citations therein).’? The Club imaintained a
roster of certain members who had “conceded” their‘ membership obligations ad
a means of exiting from ‘Ehe Club; fui‘ther, they maintained a roster of certain
expelled members. R.p. _ (Opp. to Sum Jmt. 5/18/2014 Ex. D).

These overt actions and representations made by the Club, in turn,
induced the Martins to justifiably rely on certain processes and mechanisms for
properly exiting the Club. |

" The trial court Order dismisses this negligent misrepresentation claim on
the notion that the Club was not in exi;tence at the time the Martins undertook
their initial obligations. R. p. _ (Order 6/24/2014 pp: 4-5). However, the
Martins do not maintain that the prior entity, Callawassie Island Club, by and
through its governing documents, conveyed these false representations to them.
At the time the Martins purportedly joined the Club, it was' their understanding

that they would never owe more than their equity contribution, regardless of the

17 A summary of some of those représentations can be found in Part Il above,
and in the Record on Appeal at pages ___ (Supra). ,
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method by which they exited from the.Club. .R. p. __ (Aff. G. Martin pp. 1-2).
The Martins were never made awar%z of -any treatment and action by the
preceding entity (CIC) wﬁherein members were charged and held to;v'ongoing dues
obligations subsequent to expulsion from the Club. |

The false representations occurred after the Club took over in 2001: the
Club, by and through its representation;, provided methods for certain members
to exit the Club without cf)wing more than their equ/ity contribution. R. p. ___ (See
supra; 2001 Club Plan pp. 4-5; 2001 Club, Rules pp. 8-9; Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/18/2014
pp. 4-6 & citations therein; Mot. Recbnéider 7/7/2014 pp. 10-11 & citations
therein). Therefore, the Club’s représentations aligned with "the Martins’
understanding since joining of their limitations on financial risk upon exiting.

Howeve;, | subsequent fo the Martins’ exit, the Clui;. demanded
reimbursement for future paym.ent obligations—which was a 4‘-‘contradicting
position, action, and interpretation relative to prior representations made to the
Martins and their fellow active memberé. Rop.___ (Id).18

To their ultimate detriment, the Martins justifiably _relied on the Club’s

representations that they would be limited to a loss of equity contribution only,

upon their exit from the Club. The Club’s current demand for reimbursement of

18 Additionally, the Martins assert: that the evidence on record establishes
the Club’s liability sounding in breach of contract (including improperly
amending material provisions of the Club’s governing contracts), and submit the
trial court Order erred by failing to address these meritorious counterclalms R.
p.- _ (Ans. & Counterclaim).
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ongoing dues payments (as accounted for in its $41,930.24 prayer for relief)

demonstrates that the Club’s prior representations were false.

V. The trial court erl;ed when ii granted summary judgment prematurely,
because the Martins did not have a full and fair opportunity to complete
discovery. : { '
Pursuant to South Carolinal law, summary judgment must not be granted

until the opposing party has had a‘].full and fair opportunit/y-. fo complete

discovery. Baughman v. American Tel. and Tel. Co., 306 S.C. 101, 410 S.E.2d 537

(1991); cf. 10A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2741, p. 543 (1983).

As a central basis for its Motion for Summary Judgment against the Martins, the

C)lub attached an executed affidavit from its general manéger, Jeff Spencer. In the

affidavit, Spencer éurporféd to testify ;:.as to what documents the Martins had

agreed to, as well as what type of notice; the Martins received of the alleged

deficiency. R. p. ___ (Aff. ]. Spencer). The affidavit was. executed. on March 3,

2014; the Motion for Summary ]udgmerit was filed on March 7,.2014. The

Martins filed a Memorandum in OppO;ition to Summary Judgment on May 19,

2014, indicating their intent and need to depose Jeff Spencer. R. p.___ (Memo.

Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/19/2014). The Martins are entitled to an 'opportﬁnit;-to Cross-

examine and explore the scope of his affidavit—and related relevant aspects of

the Club’s allegations.
The Club 'then tiled a Sui)plemer{tal Affidavit of Jeff Spencer onl that same
day, May 19, 2014—the day of the court hearing on the Club’s Motion for

Summary Judgment. The Martins’ attorney protested that he had not been
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allowed to depose Spencer and had not received full discovery responses. R. p.
;_ (Memo. Opp. Sum. Jmt. 5/19/2014 ;v>p. 25-26). Importantly, the month before,
on April 15, 2014, the Martins _filed a Motion to Compel more substantive and
complete responses to their written requests to the Club, and this Motion to
Compel was granted on June 17, 2014.R. p.-___ (Mot. Compel 4/15/2014; Order
6/17/2014). o

The Order Granting Summary Judgment was filed a mere ten days later,
on June 27, 2014 —without Jeff Spencer having been deposed, and without the
court-ordered compelled discovery having been produced by the Club to the
Martins. -

The furtherance and completioni of discovery is essential to the Martins’
defense of the Clﬁb’s claims, and in support of the Martins’ prosecution of their
counterclaims. For example, the Club has not provided adequate bases for its
differential treatment in conceding and expelling some m;embers without fﬁrther
financial obligation, but’ not others (such as the Martins); the Club has not
provided sufficient testimony and docpmentation concerning its amendment of
the expulsion provision in the 2014 Club Rules — from the following standpoints:
(1) the due process aspect of the ameﬁdment given its material effect on exiting
members; and (2) its retroactive and dubious applicability to Gregory Martin

1

who was forced out of the Club by compelled expulsion in 2012.
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For the reasons set forth above, it is likely that further discovery will
uncover additional relevént evidence, and does not amount to a “fishing
expedition,” as intimated by the trial court’s Order.

CONCLUSION

For these reasons, this Court should reverse the trial court’s Order

7

granting summary judgment against Gregory Martin and granting summary

judgment in favor of the Club on the Martins’ counterclaims.

i

Respectfully submitted,
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